## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANTS RESTRICTED GRANT AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA PRUNERIDGE AVENUE COMPLETE STREETS PLAN

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Santa Clara is eligible to receive Federal and/or State

funding for certain transportation planning related plans, through the California Department of

Transportation; and

WHEREAS, a Restricted Grant Agreement is needed to be executed with the California

Department of Transportation before such funds can be claimed through the Transportation

Planning Grant Programs; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Santa Clara wishes to delegate authorization to the

City Manager to execute these agreements and any amendments thereto.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS

## FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager, or her designee, to execute

the Sustainable Communities Grants Restricted Grant Agreement and any amendments thereto with the California Department of Transportation.

// // // // // 2. <u>Effective date</u>. This resolution shall become effective immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON THE 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY 2019, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCILORS:

NOES: COUNCILORS:

ABSENT: COUNCILORS:

ABSTAINED: COUNCILORS:

ATTEST: \_\_\_

NORA PIMENTEL, MMC ASSISTANT CITY CLERK CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments incorporated by reference: None.

K:\Engineering\6-TED\Grants\Caltrans Sustainable Communities Grant\2018\Items to complete before award of contract\Resolution to Execute STP Agreement with Caltrans.doc